

C Case No 01 of 2024
CNR-WBBB01-000034-2024
JO-WB00837

Order No 21

Dated-04.09.2024

This day is fixed for hearing of bail petition as well as the petition filed by the I.O. for issuance of proclamation. Four(04) accused persons namely, Shipra Banik, Tridip Choudhury, Tathagata Roy and Subrata Das are not produced from J/C and in this regard one letter of intimation vide No.2380/AB dated 03.09.2024 has been filed by the Superintendent, Suri District Correctional Home.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons moves the bail petition and prayed for releasing them on bail on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Special P.P. raised strong objection against the bail prayer and submitted that a huge quantity of contraband(ganja) was recovered from the possession of accused persons and accordingly, prayed for its rejection.

Perused the bail petition along with the record.

Considering the nature of the offence and embargo u/s 37 of the Act, I am not inclined to release the accused persons on bail at this crucial stage. Hence, the bail petition stands rejected.

The petition for issuance of W.P.&A against the abosconder accused namely, Shankar Malakar is also taken up for hearing.

Heard.

Prayer of I.O. for issuance of W.P.& A is considered and allowed.

Issue W.P.&A against the accused Shankar Malakar.

Ld. Special P.P. also submits that after receiving of charge sheet no order regarding taking of cognizance has been passed.

Perused the case record. On perusal of order No. 17 dated 14.06.2024 it reveals that through clerical mistake "Cognizance is taken" has not been mentioned.

Accordingly, cognizance is taken.B.C.I is directed to make necessary entry in the order Order No.17 dated 14.06.2024.

Fix 04.10.2024 for production of four(04) accused persons and E.R. of W.P.&A against the accused Shankar Malakar.

Dictated & corrected

Judge
Special Court
NDPS Act
Suri, Birbhum

Judge
Special Court
NDPS Act
Suri, Birbhum.

