

C. Case No. 01/2024  
CNR- WBBB01-000034-2024  
JO-WB00625

Order No. & Date  
31/ 23.07.2025

Out of 4 accused persons, 3 accused persons, namely, Shipra Banik, Tridip Chowdhury and Tathagata Roy are produced from J.C. through V.C.

Accused person, namely Subrata Das is not produced from Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata. No intimation has been received from the said Correctional Home explaining non-production of the accused person.

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW-1. PW-1, Somnath Mondal is present today. As the accused Subrata Das has not been produced physically or through V.C., evidence of PW-1 cannot be recorded in his absence. So, the case is adjourned.

Fix 03.09.2025 & 04.09.2025 for further evidence of PW-1.

The Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Suri and The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata are directed to produce those four accused persons on the next date fixed positively either physically or through V.C.

A petition has been filed on behalf of accused Subrata Das and others praying for day to day trial of this case and for speedy disposal of this case. As the evidence of PW-1 has not been completed the matter of day to day trial will be considered after completion of evidence of PW-1. However, Ld. Lawyer for the accused persons has not moved the petition.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Kolkata and the Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Suri for compliance of this order.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court under  
NDPS Act, Suri.

Judge, Special Court under  
NDPS Act, Suri, Birbhum